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FORM WR39/1 

 

 
PUMPING TEST DATA  
 

CONSTANT RATE PUMPING TEST 
 

CONSENT NO. Description of datum point 
from which measurements 
were made (eg ground level, 

flange, dip tube/other) 

Pumping Test at Storrington Pumping Test Top of Casing 

NGR   

Observations from BH01 
Height above ground level 
(metres): 

 
0.35 mbgl NGR TQ337806 

 Date  Time  Elapsed time  Depth of water 
 level below 

 datum (metres) 

 Drawdown 

 (metres) 

 Meter readings 
 (m3) or 
 Discharge rate 

 (m3/hr) 

 Comments 
 (eg pump started, 
 pumping rate changed, 

 pump stopped) 

 
Minutes Hours 

  120  2 

 

    

  140      

  160      

  180 3     

  200      

  220      

  240 4     

  260      

  280      

  300 5     

  350      

  400      

  450      

  500      

  550      

25/09/24 01:45 600 10     

  650      

  700      

  750      

  800      

  850      

 06:45 900 15     

 07:35 950  14.775  91.28  

 08:25 1000  14.775  94.12  

 10:05 1100  14.775  100 Intermittent Rain (medium) 

 11:45 1200 20 14.78  105.84  

 13:25 1300  14.78  111.70  

 15:05 1400  14.775  117.51  

 15:45 1500  14.77  119.82  

  1600      

  1700      

  1800 30 
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FORM WR39/1 

 
PUMPING TEST DATA  
 

CONSTANT RATE PUMPING TEST - RECOVERY 
 

CONSENT NO. Description of datum point 
from which measurements 
were made (eg ground level, 

flange, dip tube/other) 

Pumping Test at Storrington Pumping Test Top of Casing 

NGR   

Observations from BH01 
Height above ground level 
(metres): 

0.35 mbgl 

NGR TQ337806 

 Date  Time  Elapsed time  Depth of water 
 level below 

 datum (metres) 

 Drawdown 

 (metres) 

 Meter readings 
 (m3) or 
 Discharge rate 

 (m3/hr) 

 Comments 
 (eg pump started, 
 pumping rate changed, 

 pump stopped) 

 
Minutes Hours 

 15.45 0  14.77    

  1  14.76    

  2  14.76    

  3  14.76    

  4  14.76    

  5  14.76    

  6  14.76    

  7  14.76    

  8  14.76    

  9  14.76    

  10  14.76    

  12  14.76    

  14  14.76    

  16  14.76    

  18  14.76    

  20  14.755    

  25  14.755    

  30  14.755    

  35  14.755    

  40  14.755    

  45  14.755    

  50  14.755   Groundwater recoevered to 
above initial groundwater 

level 

  55     PDL left site with the diver 

operational. 

  60 1     

  70      

  80      

  90      

  100      
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FORM WR39/1 

 
PUMPING TEST DATA  
 

CONSTANT RATE PUMPING TEST - RECOVERY 
 

CONSENT NO. Description of datum point 
from which measurements 
were made (eg ground level, 

flange, dip tube/other) 

Pumping Test at Storrington Pumping Test Top of Casing 

NGR   

Observations from BH01 
Height above ground level 
(metres): 

 
0.35 mbgl NGR TQ337806 

 Date  Time  Elapsed time  Depth of water 
 level below 

 datum (metres) 

 Drawdown 

 (metres) 

 Meter readings 
 (m3) or 
 Discharge rate 

 (m3/hr) 

 Comments 
 (eg pump started, 
 pumping rate changed, 

 pump stopped) 

 
Minutes Hours 

  200      

  220      

  240 4     

  260      

  280      

  300 5     

  350      

  400      

  450      

  500      

  550      

  600 10     

  650      

  700      

  750      

  800      

  850      

  900 15     

  950      

  1000      

  1100      

  1200 20     

  1300      

  1400      

  1500      

  1600      

  1700      

  1800 30 

 

    

        

        

        

        

 



PDL-DES-001-1.0 

PDL Design overview  
 

Q6097-design-v 01 

 

 

Appendix D 
 
Constant rate test data – Dip meter and manual dips with graphical presentation. 
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Appendix F Laboratory results and 

assessment sheets 

  





Analytical Report Number: 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 328020 328021

Sample Reference BH1 BH1

Sample Number P1 P2

Depth (m) None Supplied None Supplied

Date Sampled 24/09/2024 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1540 0800

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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General Inorganics

pH (L099) pH Units N/A ISO 17025 7.6 7.5

Colour Hazen 1 NONE 37 28

Electrical Conductivity at 20°C µS/cm 10 ISO 17025 540 540

Turbidity NTU 1 NONE 11 3.4

Total Cyanide µg/l 10 ISO 17025 < 10 < 10

Sulphate as SO₄ mg/l 0.045 ISO 17025 37.5 36.9

Chloride mg/l 0.15 ISO 17025 26 28

Fluoride µg/l 50 ISO 17025 130 140

Ammoniacal Nitrogen as NH₄⁺ µg/l 15 ISO 17025 19 49

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) mg/l 0.1 ISO 17025 1.11 0.88

Nitrate as N mg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 0.01 0.01

Nitrate as NO₃ mg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 0.05 0.05

Nitrite as NO₂ µg/l 5 ISO 17025 < 5.0 < 5.0

Bromate by IC mg/l 0.002 ISO 17025 < 0.002 < 0.002

Speciated PAHs

Naphthalene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Acenaphthylene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Acenaphthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Fluorene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Phenanthrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Benzo(a)anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Chrysene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Benzo(a)pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Benzo(ghi)perylene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01 < 0.01

Total PAH

Total EPA-16 PAHs µg/l 0.16 ISO 17025 < 0.16 < 0.16

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 328020 328021

Sample Reference BH1 BH1

Sample Number P1 P2

Depth (m) None Supplied None Supplied

Date Sampled 24/09/2024 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1540 0800

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)

U
n

its

T
e
s
t L

im
it o

f 

d
e
te

c
tio

n

T
e
s
t A

c
c
re

d
ita

tio
n

 

S
ta

tu
s

Heavy Metals / Metalloids

Aluminium (dissolved) µg/l 1 ISO 17025 2.1 2.5

Antimony (dissolved) µg/l 0.4 ISO 17025 0.6 0.5

Arsenic (dissolved) µg/l 0.15 ISO 17025 0.56 0.29

Cadmium (dissolved) µg/l 0.02 ISO 17025 < 0.02 < 0.02

Chromium (dissolved) µg/l 0.2 ISO 17025 < 0.2 < 0.2

Copper (dissolved) µg/l 0.5 ISO 17025 1.2 1

Lead (dissolved) µg/l 0.2 ISO 17025 < 0.2 < 0.2

Manganese (dissolved) µg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 29 24

Mercury (dissolved) µg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 < 0.05 < 0.05

Nickel (dissolved) µg/l 0.5 ISO 17025 2.8 1.5

Selenium (dissolved) µg/l 0.6 ISO 17025 < 0.6 < 0.6

Boron (dissolved) µg/l 10 ISO 17025 39 38

Iron (dissolved) mg/l 0.004 ISO 17025 0.01 0.004

Sodium (dissolved) mg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 14 15

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC6 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC6 - EC8 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC8 - EC10 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC10 - EC12 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC12 - EC16 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC16 - EC21 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC21 - EC35 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC35 HS+EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC35 - EC40 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC35 - EC44 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC40 - EC44 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC44 HS+EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC7 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC7 - EC8 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC8 - EC10 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC10 - EC12 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC12 - EC16 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC16 - EC21 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC21 - EC35 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC35 HS+EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC35 - EC40 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC35 - EC44 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC40 - EC44 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC44 HS+EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10 < 10

VOCs

Chloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Chloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Bromomethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Vinyl Chloride µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Trichlorofluoromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1-Dichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 328020 328021

Sample Reference BH1 BH1

Sample Number P1 P2

Depth (m) None Supplied None Supplied

Date Sampled 24/09/2024 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1540 0800

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Trans 1,2-dichloroethylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

2,2-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Chloroform µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1-Dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Benzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Carbontetrachloride µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Trichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Dibromomethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Bromodichloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Cis-1,3-dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Trans-1,3-dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Toluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,3-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Dibromochloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Tetrachloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2-Dibromoethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Chlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Ethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

p & m-xylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Styrene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Bromoform µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

o-xylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Isopropylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Bromobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

n-Propylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

2-Chlorotoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

4-Chlorotoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

tert-Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

sec-Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

p-Isopropyltoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

Hexachlorobutadiene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0 < 3.0
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 328020 328021

Sample Reference BH1 BH1

Sample Number P1 P2

Depth (m) None Supplied None Supplied

Date Sampled 24/09/2024 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1540 0800

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Bromochloromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Dichloromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Carbon disulphide µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Total Trihalomethanes µg/l 12 NONE < 12 < 12

VOC extended

Diethylbenzene µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0 < 3.0

Pesticides

Azinphos-ethyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Azinphos-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Chlorfenvinphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Chlorpyrifos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Chlorothalonil µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Carbophenothion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

2,6-Dichlorobenzonitrile µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Dimethoate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Dimethylvinphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Demeton-O µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Demeton-S µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Heptachlor Exo-epoxide µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endrin Aldehyde µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endrin Ketone µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endosulfan I (alpha isomer) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endosulfan II (beta isomer) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endosulfan Sulfate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Etrimfos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Fenthion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Hexachlorobutadiene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Hexachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Isodrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Methacrifos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

O,p'-DDD µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

O,p'-DDE µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

O,p'-DDT µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Parathion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Parathion-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Phorate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Phosalone µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Pirimiphos-ethyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

P,p'-DDD µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

P,p'-DDE µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

P,p'-Methoxychlor µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Propetamphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Phosphamidon I µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Triazophos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 328020 328021

Sample Reference BH1 BH1

Sample Number P1 P2

Depth (m) None Supplied None Supplied

Date Sampled 24/09/2024 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1540 0800

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Tecnazene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Triadimefon µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Alpha-BHC (benzene hexachloride) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Aldrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Beta-BHC µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Delta-BHC µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Dichlorvos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Dieldrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Diazinon µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Endrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Ethion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Fenitrothion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Gamma-BHC (Lindane, gamma HCH) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Heptachlor µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Malathion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Mevinphos , E+Z µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Pentachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Pendimethalin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Pirimiphos-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

P,p'-DDT µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Propyzamide µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Trifluralin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Cis-Chlordane µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Trans-Chlordane µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03 < 0.03

Cis-Permethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10 < 0.10

Deltramethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1 < 0.1

Trans-Permethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10 < 0.10

Cypermethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10 < 0.10

Cyfluthrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10 < 0.10

Environmental Forensics

Acrylamide µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1 < 0.1

Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1 < 0.1

Subcontracted Analysis

Clostridium Perfringens (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

E.coli (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

Enterococci (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

Epichlorohydrin (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

Odour & Taste Quantitative (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

Total Coliforms (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

TVC (37 & 22) (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

Vinyl Chloride (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached See Attached

U/S = Unsuitable Sample I/S = Insufficient Sample ND = Not detected
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Analytical Report Number : 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Bromate in water by IC Determination of bromate in water by ion 

chromatography. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on Standard Methods for 

the Analysis of Water and Waste Water, method 

4500

L008B W ISO 17025

Metals in water by ICP-MS (dissolved) Determination of metals in water by acidification followed 

by ICP-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, except B - 

SW,GW, Hg - SW,PW, Al - SW,PW

In-house method based on USEPA Method 6020 & 

200.8 for the determination of trace elements in 

water by ICP-MS

L012B W ISO 17025

Electrical Conductivity at 20°C in water Determination of electrical conductivity in water by 

electrochemical measurement. Accredited matrices: SW, 

PW, GW, FSE

In-house method L031B W ISO 17025

Fluoride in water Determination of fluoride in water by 1:1 ratio with a 

buffer solution followed by ion selective electrode. 

Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Use of Total Ionic 

Strength Adjustment Buffer for Electrode 

Determination

L033B W ISO 17025

Total Organic Carbon in water Determination of total organic carbon in water by 

TOC/DOC NDIR Analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L037B W ISO 17025

Dichlorodifluoromethane and 

Trichlorofluoromethane

Determination of Dichlorodifluoromethane and 

Trichlorofluoromethane in water by HS-GC MS

In-house method PL W NONE

Metals in water by ICP-OES (dissolved) Determination of metals in water by acidification followed 

by ICP-OES. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL; 

PrW, DI PrW (Al, Cu, Fe,Zn)

In-house method based on MEWAM 2006  Methods 

for the Determination of Metals in Soil

L039B W ISO 17025

Acrylamide by LC-MS/MS Determination of Acrylamide in water by LC-MS/MS In-house method PL W NONE

Pyrethroids by GC-MS Determination of Pyrethroids in water by GC MS/MS In-house method PL W NONE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons with carbon 

banding in water by GC-MS

Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons in water 

by GC-MS with carbon banding aliphatic and aromatic

In-house method L070B W NONE

Volatile organic compounds in water 

extended

Determination of volatile organic compounds in water by 

headspace GC-MS

In-house method based on USEPA 8260 L073B W NONE

BTEX and/or Volatile Organic Compounds in 

water

Determination of volatile organic compounds in water by 

headspace GC-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on USEPA 8260 L073B W ISO 17025

Nitrate as N in water Determination of nitrate by reaction with sodium salicylate 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewatern & Polish Standard Method PN-

82/C-04579.08

L078-PL W ISO 17025

Nitrate in water Determination of nitrate by reaction with sodium salicylate 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewatern & Polish Standard Method PN-

82/C-04579.08

L078-PL W ISO 17025

Total cyanide in water Determination of total cyanide in water by distillation 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L080-PL W ISO 17025

Chloride in water Determination of chloride in water by colorimetry using 

discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, 

LL

In-house based on MEWAM Method ISBN 

0117516260

L082B W ISO 17025

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)
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Analytical Report Number : 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

Colour Determination of sample colour (Hazen units) MEWAM 1996 L082B W NONE

Ammonium as NH4 in water Determination of ammonium/ammonia/ammoniacal 

nitrogen by the colorimetric salicylate/nitroprusside 

method using discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, 

PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L082B W ISO 17025

Nitrite in water Determination of nitrite in water by addition of 

sulphanilamide and NED followed by colorimetry using 

discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, 

LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L082B W ISO 17025

Turbidity of water Determination of sample turbidity by colorimeter and 

comparison with standard reference samples

In-house method based on Standard Method 8237 L083-PL W NONE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in water by 

HS-GC-MS

Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons in water 

by headspace GC-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method L088-PL W ISO 17025

pH of water at 20°C (automated) Determination of pH of water by electrochemical 

measurement. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method L099-PL W ISO 17025

Speciated PAHs and/or Semi-volatile 

organic compounds in water

Determination of semi-volatile organic compounds 

(including PAHs) in water by extraction in 

dichloromethane followed by GC-MS. Accredited matrices 

(PAHs): SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on USEPA 8270 L102B W ISO 17025

Pesticides by GC-MS/MS Detemination of pesticides in water by GC-MS/MS In-house method L112B W NONE

Subcontracted analysis (water) Subcontracted analysis - see attached subcon report. Subcontracted analysis - see attached subcon 

report.

NONE

Sulphate in water Determination of sulphate in water after filtration by 

acidification followed by ICP-OES. Accredited matrices: 

SW, PW, GW, PrW, DI PrW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on MEWAM 2006  Methods 

for the Determination of Metals in Soil

L039B W ISO 17025

For method numbers ending in 'UK' or 'A' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (Watford).

For method numbers ending in 'F' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (East Kilbride).

For method numbers ending in 'PL' or 'B' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in Poland.

Soil analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis.  Where analysis is carried out on as-received the results obtained are multiplied by a moisture 

correction factor that is determined gravimetrically using the moisture content which is carried out at a maximum of 30oC.
Unless otherwise indicated, site information, order number, project number, sampling date, time, sample reference and depth are provided by 

the client. The instructed on date indicates the date on which this information was provided to the laboratory.  

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number : 24-044134

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

Acronym
HS

MS

FID

GC

EH

CU

1D

2D

Total

AL

AR

#1

#2

_
+

Clean-up - e.g. by Florisil®, silica gel

Information in Support of Analytical Results 

List of HWOL Acronyms and Operators

Descriptions
Headspace Analysis

Mass spectrometry

Flame Ionisation Detector

Gas Chromatography

Extractable Hydrocarbons (i.e. everything extracted by the solvent(s))

EH_2D_Total but with fatty acids mathematically subtracted

Operator - underscore to separate acronyms (exception for +)

Operator to indicate cumulative e.g. EH+HS_Total or EH_CU+HS_Total

Quality control parameter failure associated with individual result applies to calculated sum of individuals. 

The result for sum should be interpreted with caution

GC - Single coil/column gas chromatography

GC-GC - Double coil/column gas chromatography

Aliphatics & Aromatics

Aliphatics

Aromatics

EH_2D_Total but with humics mathematically subtracted

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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General Inorganics

pH (L099) pH Units N/A ISO 17025 7.4

Colour Hazen 1 NONE 16

Electrical Conductivity at 20°C µS/cm 10 ISO 17025 550

Turbidity NTU 1 NONE 2.4

Total Cyanide µg/l 10 ISO 17025 < 10

Sulphate as SO₄ mg/l 0.045 ISO 17025 34.3

Chloride mg/l 0.15 ISO 17025 26

Fluoride µg/l 50 ISO 17025 140

Ammoniacal Nitrogen as NH₄⁺ µg/l 15 ISO 17025 46

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) mg/l 0.1 ISO 17025 0.66

Nitrate as N mg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 0.01

Nitrate as NO₃ mg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 0.05

Nitrite as NO₂ µg/l 5 ISO 17025 < 5.0

Bromate by IC mg/l 0.002 ISO 17025 < 0.002

Speciated PAHs

Naphthalene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Acenaphthylene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Acenaphthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Fluorene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Phenanthrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Benzo(a)anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Chrysene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Benzo(a)pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Benzo(ghi)perylene µg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 < 0.01

Total PAH

Total EPA-16 PAHs µg/l 0.16 ISO 17025 < 0.16

Heavy Metals / Metalloids

Aluminium (dissolved) µg/l 1 ISO 17025 3.2

Antimony (dissolved) µg/l 0.4 ISO 17025 < 0.4

Arsenic (dissolved) µg/l 0.15 ISO 17025 0.35

Cadmium (dissolved) µg/l 0.02 ISO 17025 < 0.02

Chromium (dissolved) µg/l 0.2 ISO 17025 < 0.2

Copper (dissolved) µg/l 0.5 ISO 17025 3.2

Lead (dissolved) µg/l 0.2 ISO 17025 < 0.2

Manganese (dissolved) µg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 27

Mercury (dissolved) µg/l 0.05 ISO 17025 < 0.05

Nickel (dissolved) µg/l 0.5 ISO 17025 1.6

Selenium (dissolved) µg/l 0.6 ISO 17025 < 0.6

Boron (dissolved) µg/l 10 ISO 17025 36

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Iron (dissolved) mg/l 0.004 ISO 17025 0.011

Sodium (dissolved) mg/l 0.01 ISO 17025 15

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC6 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC6 - EC8 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC8 - EC10 HS_1D_AL
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aliphatic >EC10 - EC12 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC12 - EC16 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC16 - EC21 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC21 - EC35 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC35 HS+EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC35 - EC40 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC35 - EC44 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC40 - EC44 EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC44 HS+EH_1D_AL_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC7 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC7 - EC8 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC8 - EC10 HS_1D_AR
µg/l 1 ISO 17025 < 1.0

TPH - Aromatic >EC10 - EC12 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC12 - EC16 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC16 - EC21 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC21 - EC35 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC35 HS+EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC35 - EC40 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC35 - EC44 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC40 - EC44 EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

TPH - Aromatic >EC5 - EC44 HS+EH_1D_AR_MS
µg/l 10 NONE < 10

VOCs

Chloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Chloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Bromomethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Vinyl Chloride µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Trichlorofluoromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

1,1-Dichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Trans 1,2-dichloroethylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

2,2-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Chloroform µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1-Dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Benzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Carbontetrachloride µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Trichloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Dibromomethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Bromodichloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Cis-1,3-dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Trans-1,3-dichloropropene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Toluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,3-Dichloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Dibromochloromethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Tetrachloroethene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2-Dibromoethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Chlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Ethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

p & m-xylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Styrene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Bromoform µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

o-xylene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Isopropylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Bromobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

n-Propylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

2-Chlorotoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

4-Chlorotoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

tert-Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

sec-Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

p-Isopropyltoluene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Butylbenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

Hexachlorobutadiene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 ISO 17025 < 3.0

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Bromochloromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Dichloromethane µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Carbon disulphide µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Total Trihalomethanes µg/l 12 NONE < 12

VOC extended

1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 3 NONE < 3.0

Pesticides

Azinphos-ethyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Azinphos-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Chlorfenvinphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Chlorpyrifos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Chlorothalonil µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Carbophenothion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

2,6-Dichlorobenzonitrile µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Dimethoate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Dimethylvinphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Demeton-O µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Demeton-S µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Heptachlor Exo-epoxide µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endrin Aldehyde µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endrin Ketone µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endosulfan I (alpha isomer) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endosulfan II (beta isomer) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endosulfan Sulfate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Etrimfos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Fenthion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Hexachlorobutadiene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Hexachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Isodrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Methacrifos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

O,p'-DDD µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

O,p'-DDE µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

O,p'-DDT µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Parathion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Parathion-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Phorate µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Phosalone µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Pirimiphos-ethyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

P,p'-DDD µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

P,p'-DDE µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

P,p'-Methoxychlor µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Propetamphos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Phosphamidon I µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Triazophos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Tecnazene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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Triadimefon µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Alpha-BHC (benzene hexachloride) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Aldrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Beta-BHC µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Delta-BHC µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Dichlorvos µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Dieldrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Diazinon µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Endrin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Ethion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Fenitrothion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Gamma-BHC (Lindane, gamma HCH) µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Heptachlor µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Malathion µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Mevinphos , E+Z µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Pentachlorobenzene µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Pendimethalin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Pirimiphos-methyl µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

P,p'-DDT µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Propyzamide µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Trifluralin µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Cis-Chlordane µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Trans-Chlordane µg/l 0.03 NONE < 0.03

Cis-Permethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10

Deltramethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1

Trans-Permethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10

Cypermethrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10

Cyfluthrin µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.10

Environmental Forensics

Acrylamide µg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1

Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/l 0.1 NONE < 0.1

Subcontracted Analysis

Clostridium Perfringens (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

E.coli (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

Enterococci (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

Epichlorohydrin (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

Odour & Taste Quantitative (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

Total Coliforms (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

TVC (37 & 22) (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

Vinyl Chloride (Subcontracted) N/A NONE See Attached

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number: 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Your Order No: PO36666

Lab Sample Number 330383

Sample Reference BH1

Sample Number P3

Depth (m) None Supplied

Date Sampled 25/09/2024

Time Taken 1500

Analytical Parameter 

(Water Analysis)
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U/S = Unsuitable Sample I/S = Insufficient Sample ND = Not detected

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number : 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Bromate in water by IC Determination of bromate in water by ion 

chromatography. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on Standard Methods for 

the Analysis of Water and Waste Water, method 

4500

L008B W ISO 17025

Metals in water by ICP-MS (dissolved) Determination of metals in water by acidification followed 

by ICP-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, except B - 

SW,GW, Hg - SW,PW, Al - SW,PW

In-house method based on USEPA Method 6020 & 

200.8 for the determination of trace elements in 

water by ICP-MS

L012B W ISO 17025

Electrical Conductivity at 20°C in water Determination of electrical conductivity in water by 

electrochemical measurement. Accredited matrices: SW, 

PW, GW, FSE

In-house method L031B W ISO 17025

Fluoride in water Determination of fluoride in water by 1:1 ratio with a 

buffer solution followed by ion selective electrode. 

Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Use of Total Ionic 

Strength Adjustment Buffer for Electrode 

Determination

L033B W ISO 17025

Total Organic Carbon in water Determination of total organic carbon in water by 

TOC/DOC NDIR Analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L037B W ISO 17025

Dichlorodifluoromethane and 

Trichlorofluoromethane

Determination of Dichlorodifluoromethane and 

Trichlorofluoromethane in water by HS-GC MS

In-house method PL W NONE

Metals in water by ICP-OES (dissolved) Determination of metals in water by acidification followed 

by ICP-OES. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL; 

PrW, DI PrW (Al, Cu, Fe,Zn)

In-house method based on MEWAM 2006  Methods 

for the Determination of Metals in Soil

L039B W ISO 17025

Acrylamide by LC-MS/MS Determination of Acrylamide in water by LC-MS/MS In-house method PL W NONE

Pyrethroids by GC-MS Determination of Pyrethroids in water by GC MS/MS In-house method PL W NONE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons with carbon 

banding in water by GC-MS

Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons in water 

by GC-MS with carbon banding aliphatic and aromatic

In-house method L070B W NONE

Volatile organic compounds in water 

extended

Determination of volatile organic compounds in water by 

headspace GC-MS

In-house method based on USEPA 8260 L073B W NONE

BTEX and/or Volatile Organic Compounds in 

water

Determination of volatile organic compounds in water by 

headspace GC-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on USEPA 8260 L073B W ISO 17025

Nitrate as N in water Determination of nitrate by reaction with sodium salicylate 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewatern & Polish Standard Method PN-

82/C-04579.08

L078-PL W ISO 17025

Nitrate in water Determination of nitrate by reaction with sodium salicylate 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewatern & Polish Standard Method PN-

82/C-04579.08

L078-PL W ISO 17025

Total cyanide in water Determination of total cyanide in water by distillation 

followed by colorimetry. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, 

GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L080-PL W ISO 17025

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.

Iss No 24-044539-2-Thakeham Tiles 08347_FR.xlsm

Page 9 of 11



Analytical Report Number : 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

Chloride in water Determination of chloride in water by colorimetry using 

discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, 

LL

In-house based on MEWAM Method ISBN 

0117516260

L082B W ISO 17025

Colour Determination of sample colour (Hazen units) MEWAM 1996 L082B W NONE

Ammonium as NH4 in water Determination of ammonium/ammonia/ammoniacal 

nitrogen by the colorimetric salicylate/nitroprusside 

method using discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, 

PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L082B W ISO 17025

Nitrite in water Determination of nitrite in water by addition of 

sulphanilamide and NED followed by colorimetry using 

discrete analyser. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, 

LL

In-house method based on Examination of Water 

and Wastewater 20th Edition:  Clesceri, Greenberg 

& Eaton

L082B W ISO 17025

Turbidity of water Determination of sample turbidity by colorimeter and 

comparison with standard reference samples

In-house method based on Standard Method 8237 L083-PL W NONE

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in water by 

HS-GC-MS

Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons in water 

by headspace GC-MS. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW

In-house method L088-PL W ISO 17025

pH of water at 20°C (automated) Determination of pH of water by electrochemical 

measurement. Accredited matrices: SW, PW, GW, FSE, LL

In-house method L099-PL W ISO 17025

Speciated PAHs and/or Semi-volatile organic 

compounds in water

Determination of semi-volatile organic compounds 

(including PAHs) in water by extraction in 

dichloromethane followed by GC-MS. Accredited matrices 

(PAHs): SW, PW, GW

In-house method based on USEPA 8270 L102B W ISO 17025

Pesticides by GC-MS/MS Detemination of pesticides in water by GC-MS/MS In-house method L112B W NONE

Subcontracted analysis (water) Subcontracted analysis - see attached subcon report. Subcontracted analysis - see attached subcon 

report.

NONE

Sulphate in water Determination of sulphate in water after filtration by 

acidification followed by ICP-OES. Accredited matrices: 

SW, PW, GW, PrW, DI PrW, FSE, LL

In-house method based on MEWAM 2006  Methods 

for the Determination of Metals in Soil

L039B W ISO 17025

Acronym
HS

MS

FID

For method numbers ending in 'UK' or 'A' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (Watford).

For method numbers ending in 'F' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (East Kilbride).

For method numbers ending in 'PL' or 'B' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in Poland.

Soil analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis.  Where analysis is carried out on as-received the results obtained are multiplied by a moisture 

correction factor that is determined gravimetrically using the moisture content which is carried out at a maximum of 30oC.

Unless otherwise indicated, site information, order number, project number, sampling date, time, sample reference and depth are provided by 

the client. The instructed on date indicates the date on which this information was provided to the laboratory.  

Information in Support of Analytical Results 

List of HWOL Acronyms and Operators

Descriptions
Headspace Analysis

Mass spectrometry

Flame Ionisation Detector

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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Analytical Report Number : 24-044539

Project / Site name: Thakeham Tiles

Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 

number

Wet / Dry 

Analysis

Accreditation 

Status

Water matrix abbreviations: 

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

GC

EH

CU

1D

2D

Total

AL

AR

#1

#2

_
+

Clean-up - e.g. by Florisil®, silica gel

Gas Chromatography

Extractable Hydrocarbons (i.e. everything extracted by the solvent(s))

EH_2D_Total but with fatty acids mathematically subtracted

Operator - underscore to separate acronyms (exception for +)

Operator to indicate cumulative e.g. EH+HS_Total or EH_CU+HS_Total

Quality control parameter failure associated with individual result applies to calculated sum of individuals. 

The result for sum should be interpreted with caution

GC - Single coil/column gas chromatography

GC-GC - Double coil/column gas chromatography

Aliphatics & Aromatics

Aliphatics

Aromatics

EH_2D_Total but with humics mathematically subtracted

This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 

The results included within the report relate only to the sample(s) submitted for testing.
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This communication has been sent to you by ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No.02391955. 
Registered Office: ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited, Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU.

17 October 2024

Test Report: WAK/2723898/2024

Dear F.A.O Reception

Analysis of your sample(s) submitted on 24 September 2024 is now complete and we have 
pleasure in enclosing the appropriate test report(s).

Name:

Yours Sincerely,

Title:

Signed:

L. McComb

Chemistry Manager

F.A.O Reception


i2 Analytical UK Ltd


7 Woodshoots Meadow


Croxley Green Business Park


Watford WD18 8YS

Should you have any queries regarding this report(s) or any part of our service, please 
contact Customer Services on +44 (0)1924 818100 who will be happy to discuss your 
requirements.





If you would like to arrange any further analysis, please contact Customer Services. To 
arrange container delivery or sample collection, please call the Couriers Department directly 
on 024 7685 6562.





Thank you for using ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited and we look forward to receiving your 
next samples.

An invoice for the analysis carried out will be sent under separate cover.

Unit 11


Silkwood Park


Janes Hill


Off Albert Drive


Wakefield


WF5 9TG





T: +44 (0)1924 818100


F: +44 (0)1924 818101


www.alsenvironmental.co.uk

ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited





Unit 11, Silkwood Park, Janes Hill, Off Albert Drive, Wakefield, WF5 9TG Tel:+44 (0)1924 818100 Fax:+44 (0)1924 818101

This issue replaces all previous issues


Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS / ISO17025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / ISO17025 Accredited, M = MCERTS.


Analysed at: CHE = Chester(CH5 3US), COV = Coventry(CV4 9GU), S = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 9TG), F = Data supplied by customer.


For Microbiological determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample filtered. The LOD for the Legionella analysis will increase where the volume analysed is <1000g (1g is approximately equivalent to 1ml


for sample volume analysed). I/S=Insufficient sample.   For soil/sludge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited

24 September 2024 Vinyl Chloride ug/l Analyst Comment Y Wak WPC63

24 September 2024 Clostridium Perfringens, Conf cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W8

24 September 2024 Enterococci confirmed cfu/100ml 6 Y Cov W7

24 September 2024 Qualitative Taste Text Analyst Comment N Cov W56

24 September 2024 Odour No.Dilution Number Number 0 Y Cov W56

24 September 2024 Taste No.Dilution Number Number 99 Y Cov W56

24 September 2024 Qualitative Odour Text 0 N Cov W56

24 September 2024 Enterococci presumptive cfu/100ml 6 Y Cov W7

24 September 2024 Total Coliform presump cfu/100ml 12 Y Cov W10

24 September 2024 TVC 22C 3 day cfu/ml >1000 Y Cov W1

24487548 24 September 2024 328020 - BH1 P1 Clostridium Perfringens, Pres cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W8

24 September 2024 Escherichia coli confirmed cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W10

24 September 2024 E.coli presumptive cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W10

24 September 2024 Total Coliforms confirmed cfu/100ml 8 Y Cov W10

{/*}Unable to analyse for taste as the sample is turbid.


Vinyl Chloride Analysis: Initial analysis subject to AQC failure, no spare received. {*/} Total coliforms identified as Citrobater gillenii and Citrobacter species. Enterococci identified 
as Enteroccocus casseliflavus, Enteroccocus gilvus, Enteroccocus species, Enteroccocus faecalis. TVC Estimated.

Analyst Comments for 24487548:

Drinking WaterSample Matrix for 24487548:

Report Number:

Analysis Complete:
Samples Received:

MethodAccred.Sample Description Test Description ResultSample DateSample

i2 Analytical UK Ltd 24 September 2024
24-044539

PO_S_C7224 17 October 2024

Site Name: 3
Sample Source:
Order No:

Certificate of Analysis

Unit

1314

WAK/2723898/2024 Issue

ANALYSED BY

Page 2 of 5







Page Intentionally Left Blank

Page 5 of 5







Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575

This issue replaces all previous issues


Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS / ISO17025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / ISO17025 Accredited, M = MCERTS.


Analysed at: CHE = Chester(CH5 3US), COV = Coventry(CV4 9GU), S = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 9TG), F = Data supplied by customer.


For Microbiological determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample filtered. The LOD for the Legionella analysis will increase where the volume analysed is <1000g (1g is approximately equivalent to 1ml


for sample volume analysed). I/S=Insufficient sample.   For soil/sludge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

ALS Laboratories (UK) Limited

25 September 2024 TVC 22C 3 day cfu/ml >1000 Y Cov W1

24494766 25 September 2024 330383 - BH1 P3 Clostridium Perfringens, Pres cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W8

25 September 2024 Vinyl Chloride ug/l <0.113 Y Wak WPC63

25 September 2024 Qualitative Taste Text Analyst Comment N Cov W56

25 September 2024 Qualitative Odour Text 0 N Cov W56

25 September 2024 Clostridium Perfringens, Conf cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W8

25 September 2024 Total Coliform presump cfu/100ml 2 Y Cov W10

25 September 2024 Total Coliforms confirmed cfu/100ml 2 Y Cov W10

24494765 25 September 2024 328021 - BH1 P2 Clostridium Perfringens, Pres cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W8

25 September 2024 TVC 22C 3 day cfu/ml >1000 Y Cov W1

25 September 2024 E.coli presumptive cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W10

25 September 2024 Enterococci presumptive cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W7

25 September 2024 Enterococci confirmed cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W7

25 September 2024 Escherichia coli confirmed cfu/100ml 0 Y Cov W10

This sample has been analysed for Total Coliforms confirmed, Escherichia coli confirmed, Total Coliform presump, E.coli presumptive, TVC 22C 3 day, Enterococci confirmed, 
Enterococci presumptive, Clostridium Perfringens, Conf, Clostridium Perfringens, Pres outside recommended stability times. It is therefore possible that the results provided may 
be compromised.  Confirmation process not been carried out for coliforms due to nature of the sample. Confirmation process not been carried out for coliforms due to nature of 
the sample. {/*}Unable to analyse the sample for taste due to microbiology analysis not being carried out within stability.{*/} TVC Estimated.

Analyst Comments for 24494765:

Drinking WaterSample Matrix for 24494765:

Report Number:

Analysis Complete:
Samples Received:

MethodAccred.Sample Description Test Description ResultSample DateSample

i2 Analytical UK Ltd 26 September 2024
24-044134

PO_S_C7219 17 October 2024

Site Name: 3
Sample Source:
Order No:

Certificate of Analysis

Unit

1314

COV/2725090/2024 Issue

ANALYSED BY
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Results Summary

Report No.:   24-07645-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7221

328020 328021

24-044134 24-044134

70412 70413

WATER WATER

W W

24/09/2024 25/09/2024

15:40 8:00

Determinand CAS No Codes SOP RL Units

epichlorohydrin 106-89-8 N L034 0.1 µg/L < 0.10 < 0.10

Sampling Date

Sampling Time

Customer Sample No

Customer Sample ID

RPS Sample No

Sample Type

Sample Matrix
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Report No.:  24-07645-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7221

Job Description Document History

24-07645 n/a Included results for sample 70413

Comments
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Report No.:  24-07645-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7221

Our policy on Deviating Samples has been implemented in accordance with UKAS Policy on Deviating Samples (TPS63).

RPS is not responsible for the integrity of samples as received, unless RPS personnel performed the sampling. Samples submitted may be declared to be deviating.

Where applicable the analysis method remains UKAS accredited, however results reported for a deviating sample may be compromised.

Where no sampling date was supplied, samples have been declared to be deviating. If the date can be supplied, results may be reissued if assessed not deviating.

Where the sample container used was unsuitable or broken, the sample is flagged as deviating and re-sampling/re-submisson may be required.

RPS No. Customer No. Customer ID Date Sampled Containers Received Deviating Reason for Deviation

70412 328020 24-044134 24/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

70412 328020 24-044134 24/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

70413 328021 24-044134 25/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

70413 328021 24-044134 25/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

Deviating Samples
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Report No.:  24-07645-2

Type Matrix Code Description

Food CEREALPROD Cereals, grains & products

Food DRIEDFRUIT Dried fruits

Food FRIEDBAKED Fried or baked food

Food LEGUME Legumes

Food MEAT Meat

Food POWDERED Powdered food

Food PULSE Pulses (dried legumes)

Food VEGETABLES Vegetables

Gas TDTUBE TD Tube

Gas TENAX Tenax Tube

Gas TUBE Tube

Gas VAPOUR Gas

Geological SED_MAR Marine Sediment

Geological SED_RIV River Sediment

Geological SLUDG_SOL Sludge (solid only)

Geological SOIL Soil

Liquid BEVERAGE Beverage

Liquid BLOOD Blood

Liquid CONDENSATE Condensate

Liquid FOAM_LIQ Liquid foam

Liquid FORMULATN Formula

Liquid LEACHATE Leachate

Liquid OIL/GREASE Oil or grease

Liquid SLUDG_LIQ Sludge (liquid only)

Liquid SOLVENT Solvent

Liquid URINE Urine

Sludge SLUDG_WHL Sludge for bulk route

Solid BADGE Badge

Solid BEDDING Bedding

Solid BIOTA Biota (general)

Solid BIOTA_F Biota (fish)

Solid BIOTA_SF Biota (shellfish)

Solid CONSTRCTN Construction materials

Solid FABRIC Fabrics & furnishing materials

Solid FEED Animal feed

Solid FERTILISER Fertiliser

Solid FILTER Filter

Solid FOAM Solid foam material

Solid LATEX Latex/Rubber

Solid PACKAGING Packaging material

Solid PAPER Paper

Solid PLANT Plant (vegetation)

Solid POWDER Powder

Solid SWAB Swab

Water BAL Ballast Water

Water BIL Bilge Water

Water DW Drinking Water

Water EFFLUENT Effluent

Water GW Ground Water

Water INFLUENT Influent

Water MINEW Mine Water

Water SALTW Salt Water

Water SW Surface Water

Water TW Tap Water

Water W Unknown Water
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Report No.:  24-07645-2

Key Code Description

N Not Accredited Test

U UKAS Accredited Test - UKAS accreditation is only implied if the report carries the UKAS logo

UF UKAS Flexible Scope Test

M MCERTS Accredited Test - MCERTS accreditation is only implied if the report carries the MCERTS logo

O Marine Management Organisation (MMO) Validated

SN Subcontracted to approved laboratory not accredited for the test

SU Subcontracted to approved laboratory UKAS Accredited for the test

SM Subcontracted to approved laboratory MCERTS/UKAS Accredited for the test

SIN Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory not accredited for the test

SIU Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory UKAS Accredited for the test

SIM Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory MCERTS/UKAS Accredited for the test

* Modified standard method

I/S (in results) Insufficient Sample

U/S (in results) Unsuitable Sample

S/C (in results) See Comments

ND (in results) Not Detected

DW (in units) Results are expressed on a dry weight basis

L (in results) Result is outside normal limits

Sample Type Sample Retention and Disposal Period

Foodstuff 1 month (if frozen) from the issue date of this report

Waters 2 weeks from the issue date of this report

Other Liquids 1 month from the issue date of this report

Solids / Soils 1 month from the issue date of this report

Sediments 1 month from the issue date of this report

Dev code Description

D No sampling date provided.

T No sampling time provided.

Z Temperature of samples exceeded in transit/storage.

V Excessive headspace for volatile determinands.

P Sample submitted without required preservative(s).

C Incorrect container.

H Holding time exceeded (sampling to extraction).

X Holding time exceeded (sampling to receipt).

Note: Sample retention may be subject to agreement with the customer for particular projects

Note: Where the following information is included in this certificate, it has usually been supplied by the customer: Customer Sample ID, Sample 

Location, Sample Depth, Sampling Date and Sampling Time. The laboratory shall not be responsible for any information that is supplied by the 

customer that may affect the validity of results.
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Results Summary

Report No.:   24-07697-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7225

330383

70615

WATER

W

25/09/2024

15:00

Determinand CAS No Codes SOP RL Units

epichlorohydrin 106-89-8 N L034 0.1 µg/L < 0.10

Sampling Date

Sampling Time

Customer Sample No

RPS Sample No

Sample Type

Sample Matrix
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Report No.:  24-07697-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7225

Job Description Document History

24-07697 n/a Sample ID amended.

Comments
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Report No.:  24-07697-2

Customer Reference:   Not Supplied

Customer Order No:   PO_S_C7225

Our policy on Deviating Samples has been implemented in accordance with UKAS Policy on Deviating Samples (TPS63).

RPS is not responsible for the integrity of samples as received, unless RPS personnel performed the sampling. Samples submitted may be declared to be deviating.

Where applicable the analysis method remains UKAS accredited, however results reported for a deviating sample may be compromised.

Where no sampling date was supplied, samples have been declared to be deviating. If the date can be supplied, results may be reissued if assessed not deviating.

Where the sample container used was unsuitable or broken, the sample is flagged as deviating and re-sampling/re-submisson may be required.

RPS No. Customer No. Customer ID Date Sampled Containers Received Deviating Reason for Deviation

70615 330383 25/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

70615 330383 25/09/2024

GAB500 500 mL amber glass 

bottle No

Deviating Samples

 Page 4 of 6



Report No.:  24-07697-2

Type Matrix Code Description

Food CEREALPROD Cereals, grains & products

Food DRIEDFRUIT Dried fruits

Food FRIEDBAKED Fried or baked food

Food LEGUME Legumes

Food MEAT Meat

Food POWDERED Powdered food

Food PULSE Pulses (dried legumes)

Food VEGETABLES Vegetables

Gas TDTUBE TD Tube

Gas TENAX Tenax Tube

Gas TUBE Tube

Gas VAPOUR Gas

Geological SED_MAR Marine Sediment

Geological SED_RIV River Sediment

Geological SLUDG_SOL Sludge (solid only)

Geological SOIL Soil

Liquid BEVERAGE Beverage

Liquid BLOOD Blood

Liquid CONDENSATE Condensate

Liquid FOAM_LIQ Liquid foam

Liquid FORMULATN Formula

Liquid LEACHATE Leachate

Liquid OIL/GREASE Oil or grease

Liquid SLUDG_LIQ Sludge (liquid only)

Liquid SOLVENT Solvent

Liquid URINE Urine

Sludge SLUDG_WHL Sludge for bulk route

Solid BADGE Badge

Solid BEDDING Bedding

Solid BIOTA Biota (general)

Solid BIOTA_F Biota (fish)

Solid BIOTA_SF Biota (shellfish)

Solid CONSTRCTN Construction materials

Solid FABRIC Fabrics & furnishing materials

Solid FEED Animal feed

Solid FERTILISER Fertiliser

Solid FILTER Filter

Solid FOAM Solid foam material

Solid LATEX Latex/Rubber

Solid PACKAGING Packaging material

Solid PAPER Paper

Solid PLANT Plant (vegetation)

Solid POWDER Powder

Solid SWAB Swab

Water BAL Ballast Water

Water BIL Bilge Water

Water DW Drinking Water

Water EFFLUENT Effluent

Water GW Ground Water

Water INFLUENT Influent

Water MINEW Mine Water

Water SALTW Salt Water

Water SW Surface Water

Water TW Tap Water

Water W Unknown Water
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Report No.:  24-07697-2

Key Code Description

N Not Accredited Test

U UKAS Accredited Test - UKAS accreditation is only implied if the report carries the UKAS logo

UF UKAS Flexible Scope Test

M MCERTS Accredited Test - MCERTS accreditation is only implied if the report carries the MCERTS logo

O Marine Management Organisation (MMO) Validated

SN Subcontracted to approved laboratory not accredited for the test

SU Subcontracted to approved laboratory UKAS Accredited for the test

SM Subcontracted to approved laboratory MCERTS/UKAS Accredited for the test

SIN Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory not accredited for the test

SIU Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory UKAS Accredited for the test

SIM Subcontracted to internal RPS Group laboratory MCERTS/UKAS Accredited for the test

* Modified standard method

I/S (in results) Insufficient Sample

U/S (in results) Unsuitable Sample

S/C (in results) See Comments

ND (in results) Not Detected

DW (in units) Results are expressed on a dry weight basis

L (in results) Result is outside normal limits

Sample Type Sample Retention and Disposal Period

Foodstuff 1 month (if frozen) from the issue date of this report

Waters 2 weeks from the issue date of this report

Other Liquids 1 month from the issue date of this report

Solids / Soils 1 month from the issue date of this report

Sediments 1 month from the issue date of this report

Dev code Description

D No sampling date provided.

T No sampling time provided.

Z Temperature of samples exceeded in transit/storage.

V Excessive headspace for volatile determinands.

P Sample submitted without required preservative(s).

C Incorrect container.

H Holding time exceeded (sampling to extraction).

X Holding time exceeded (sampling to receipt).

Note: Sample retention may be subject to agreement with the customer for particular projects

Note: Where the following information is included in this certificate, it has usually been supplied by the customer: Customer Sample ID, Sample 

Location, Sample Depth, Sampling Date and Sampling Time. The laboratory shall not be responsible for any information that is supplied by the 

customer that may affect the validity of results.

 Page 6 of 6



 

 

Rock Road, Storrington | Thakeham Concrete Products Ltd | Water Supply Borehole Investigation | 08347-HYD-XX-XX-RP-GE-1005 | 11 

December 2024 40 

 

Appendix G Groundwater level data 

  







 

 

Rock Road, Storrington | Thakeham Concrete Products Ltd | Water Supply Borehole Investigation | 08347-HYD-XX-XX-RP-GE-1005 | 11 

December 2024 41 

 

Appendix H Groundsure Report 


























































































































